Sweden’s most satisfied
retail mortgage customers
According to the Swedish Quality Index,

Länsförsäkringar had Sweden’s most satis-

fied retail mortgage customers for the sixth

time and the fifth consecutive year. Läns-

försäkringar received a top ranking in all

of the criteria measured, including product

quality, service and value-for-money, and

was the mortgage institution that best met

with customers’ expectations. During the

year, the number of retail mortgage custo-

mers rose by 19,000, or 17%, to 134,000

(115,000).

Continued growth
Retail mortgage loan volumes increased to

SEK 68 billion (54) on December 31, 2009.

Sales, advisory services and customer servi-

ces are carried out through the 116 branches

of the 24 regional insurance companies and

via the Internet and telephone. The offering

also includes the approximately 100 branches

   Jan-Dec Jan-Dec  Q4 Q4
   2009 2008 2009 2008

Return on shareholders’ equity, %   4.1 4.1  3.1 5.9

Return on total capital, %   0.19 0.23  0.15 0.31

Investment margin, %   0.38 0.65  0.27 0.83

Cost/income ratio before loan losses   0.33 0.34  0.39 0.29

Cost/income ratio after loan losses   0.30 0.34  0.38 0.30

Tier 1 ratio according to Basel II, %   20.3 21.6  20.3 21.6

Tier 1 ratio according to transition rules, %   9.0 8.2  9.0 8.2

Capital adequacy ratio according to Basel II, %   24.2 27.6  24.2 27.6

Capital adequacy ratio according to transition rules, %   10.7 10.5  10.7 10.5

Percentage of bad debts, net, %   0 0 0 0

Provision ratio in relation to lending, %   0.05 0.07 0.05 0.07

Loan losses, %   0 0 0 0

3  Länsförsäkringar hypotek year-end report 2009

of Länsförsäkringar Fastighetsförmedling

(formerly Länshem Fastighetsförmedling)

located throughout Sweden.

Full-year 2009 compared
with full-year 2008
Earnings and profitability
Profit before loan losses rose 5% to SEK

135 M (129) and operating profit increased

9% to SEK 141 M (129). The increase was

attributable to higher volumes and increased

net profit from financial transactions. The